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HEARING DATE:   11/09/20 

 
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR CONTESTING TENTATIVE RULINGS IN DEPT. 23 

The tentative ruling will become the Court’s ruling unless by 4:00 p.m. of the court day preceding 

the hearing, counsel or self-represented parties call the department rendering the decision to 

request argument and to specify the issues to be argued. Calling counsel or self-represented 

parties requesting argument must advise all other affected counsel and self-represented parties by 

no later than 4:00 p.m. of his or her decision to appear and of the issues to be argued. Failure to 

timely advise the Court and counsel or self-represented parties will preclude any party from 

arguing the matter. (Local Rule 3.43(2).)  Court Call is approved for all hearings except Law and 

Motion, Issue Conferences and Trial.  Department 23’s telephone number is: (925) 608-1123. 

Submission of Orders After Hearing in Department 23 Cases 

The prevailing party must prepare an order after hearing in accordance with CRC 3.1312. 
The order must include appearances.  If the tentative ruling becomes the Court’s ruling, a copy of 
the Court’s tentative ruling must be attached to the proposed order when submitted to the Court 
for issuance of the order. 
 

 

 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00386 
CASE NAME: BRAGGS VS. THOMPSON 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY TERRANCE THOMPSON, ANTOINETTE THOMPSON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
            Defendants Terrance Thompson, Donna Thompson, and Antoinette Thompson’s 

demurrer to the First Amended Complaint (hereafter “FAC”) is sustained in part and overruled 

in part.  The demurrer is sustained as to the Third, Fifth, Sixth, Tenth, and Eleventh causes of 

action with leave to amend. The demurrer is sustained as to the Fourth cause of action without 

leave to amend.   The demurrer is otherwise overruled in all other respects. 

 Plaintiffs shall file and serve any amended complaint on or before November 30, 2020. 

Background 

 Plaintiffs Danae Braggs and Marcus Wright entered into a written lease agreement on or 

about January 30, 2018, to rent a single-family home located at 1625 Kingsley Drive in 

Pittsburg. Defendants Terrance Thompson, Donna Thompson, and Antoinette Thompson 

owned, controlled and/or managed the unit.    

 Plaintiffs allege that throughout the tenancy, there were several substantial habitability 

defects in the subject premises, including a rodent infestation and defective plumbing.  

Defendants allegedly failed to abate the defects.   

 Plaintiffs allege emotional distress, overpayment of rent, and out-of-pocket expenses, 

among the harms caused by the Defendants.    
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Demurrer Standard 

 The limited role of a demurrer is to test the legal sufficiency of a complaint.  It raises 

issues of law, not fact, regarding the form or content of the opposing party's pleading.  

(Donabedian v. Mercury Ins. Co. (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 968, 994.)  For purposes of a 

demurrer, all properly pleaded facts are admitted as true.  (Aubry v. Tri-City Hospital Dist. (1992) 

2 Cal.4th 962, 967.)  On demurrer the complaint must be liberally construed with a view to 

substantial justice between the parties.  (Code of Civil Procedure § 452.)   

 A demurrer lies only for defects appearing on the face of the complaint or from matters of 
which the court must or may take judicial notice.  (Code of Civil Procedure § 430.40; see Blank 
v. Kirwan (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311, 318.)  “If the complaint states a cause of action under any 
theory, regardless of the title under which the factual basis for relief is stated, that aspect of the 
complaint is good against a demurrer.”  (Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co. (1998) 19 
Cal.4th 26, 38.) 

 

Demurrer to the Entirety of the First Amended Complaint 

 Defendants Terrance Thompson and Antoinette Thompson generally demur to the First 

Amended Complaint in its entirety on the ground Plaintiffs have not alleged compliance with the 

Alternate Dispute Resolution provisions in the Lease Agreement.  Neither side has provided a 

copy of the Lease Agreement or the purported ADR provisions. 

 Plaintiffs oppose the demurrer, arguing arbitration clauses, under Civil Code § 

1953(a)(4) are improper in residential leases.  Civil Code § 1953(a)(4) provides: “Any provision 

of a lease or rental agreement of a dwelling by which the lessee agrees to modify or waive any 

of the following rights shall be void as contrary to public policy: (4) His procedural rights in 

litigation in any action involving his rights and obligations as a tenant.” 

 “Inherent in an arbitration agreement is a waiver of any right to jury trial.” (Jaramillo v. JH 

Real Estate Partners, Inc. (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 394, 404.) The court in Jaramillo concluded, 

“We think that the most reasonable interpretation of section 1953, subdivision (a)(4), is that 

it establishes the general rule that a tenant of residential premises cannot validly agree, in a 

residential lease agreement, to binding arbitration to resolve disputes regarding his or her rights 

and obligations as a tenant.”  (Jaramillo v. JH Real Estate Partners, Inc. (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 

394, 404.)  

 The demurrer is overruled on this ground. 

 Defendants specially demur to the entirety of the FAC on the ground it is uncertain.  

Plaintiffs have alleged eleven causes of action.  The third cause is labeled “All Plaintiff v. All 

Defendant,” while the remaining causes of action are labeled “Plaintiff v. All Defendants” or 

“Plaintiff v. All Defendant.”  Defendants argue there is confusion as to whether the claims are 

brought by both Plaintiffs or, one of them and whether the claims are brought against all 
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defendants or one defendant.  If there is only one defendant encompassed within a cause of 

action, which one is it?  

 Demurrers for uncertainty are disfavored, granted only if the pleading is so 

incomprehensible that a defendant cannot reasonably respond.  (Lickiss v. Financial Industry 

Regulatory Authority (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 1125, 1135.) “We strictly construe such demurrers 

because ambiguities can reasonably be clarified under modern rules of discovery.” (Ibid.) 

 Here, it appears that the confusion arises from typographical errors and can easily be 

cleared up in discovery. An examination of the body of each of the causes of action makes clear 

that each cause of action is stated as a claim of harm by both Plaintiffs. While the “Labels” or 

“Headings” for each cause of action initially might cause confusion, the text of each cause of 

action resolves any possible confusion.  The most reasonable interpretation of the complaint as 

a whole is that both Plaintiffs individually are pursuing a cause of action in each of the stated 

causes of action. To the extent that the Defendants believe there is vagueness or ambiguity, 

any doubt can be resolved by resort to conducting discovery.  

 The Demurrer on the ground of uncertainty is overruled.  

  

1st Cause of Action—Tortious Breach of Implied Warranty of Habitability  

 Plaintiffs allege Defendants had an obligation under Civil Code section 1941 et seq. to 

provide and maintain the premises in a habitable condition.  Defendants breached that duty by 

failing to make necessary repairs after obtaining knowledge of the poor conditions. 

 Defendants demur on the ground it is uncertain; failed to state facts sufficient to 

constitute a cause of action; and is duplicative of the third cause of action for contractual breach 

of the implied warranty of habitability.  The demurrer to the First Cause of Action is overruled.   

 A breach of the implied warranty of habitability may be tortious (See Stoiber v. 

Honeychuck (1980) 101 Cal. App. 3d 903, 916.) “‘The same act may be both a breach of 

contract and a tort. Even where there is a contractual relationship between parties, a cause of 

action in tort may sometimes arise out of the negligent manner in which the contractual duty is 

performed…. When such a hybrid cause of action arises, the plaintiff may pursue both legal 

theories of recovery until an occasion for an election of remedies arises….” (Fairchild v. 

Park (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 919, 925-926.) 

 Plaintiffs have alleged facts that ae generally sufficient to satisfy each element of this 

cause of action.   A cause of action for breach of an implied warranty of inhabitability should 

allege facts which show the following: (1) The existence of a materially defective condition 

affecting habitability.  (Plaintiffs allege mice and rat infestation, FAC, ¶12.) (2)  The defective 

condition was unknown to the tenant at the time of occupancy. (FAC, ¶11) (3) The effect on 

habitability of the defective condition was not apparent upon a reasonable inspection. (FAC, 

¶11) (4) Notice was given to the landlord within a reasonable time after the tenant discovered or 

should have discovered the breach of warranty. (FAC, ¶¶11-13) (5) The landlord was given a 
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reasonable time to correct the defect while the defendant remained in possession. (FAC, ¶¶13, 

17.)  (Quevedo v. Braga (1977) 72 Cal.App.3d Supp. 1, 7-8.) 

 The demurrer to the First Cause of Action is overruled. 

 

2nd Cause of Action—Breach of Quiet Enjoyment (Civil Code § 1927) 

 Plaintiffs allege Defendants breached the warranty of quiet enjoyment by allowing the 

conditions alleged in the FAC to exist after being informed of the existence.   

 Defendants demur to the cause of action on the ground Plaintiffs have failed to allege 

facts sufficient to state a cause of action because “the covenant of quiet enjoyment is not broken 

until there has been an actual or constructive eviction.” (Clark v. Spiegel (1971) 22 Cal.App.3d 

74, 79.)  Plaintiffs have not alleged actual or constructive eviction.   

 “Many courts have accordingly repeated the general premise that ‘the covenant of quiet 

enjoyment is not broken until there has been an actual or constructive eviction….’”  (Ginsberg v. 

Gamson (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 873, 898.)   However, in Guntert v. City of Stockton (1976) 55 

Cal.App.3d 131, the court recognized that a tenant has alternative remedies for a landlord’s 

interference with the tenant’s quiet enjoyment.  The tenant may vacate or may “stand upon the 

lease and sue for damages.” (Guntert at p. 140.)    

 The court in Ginsberg v. Gamson (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 873, 898, quoting Cunningham 

v. Universal Underwriters (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1141, 1153, explained:  “‘While a claim for 

breach of the covenant of quiet enjoyment is similar to a constructive eviction claim, the critical 

difference is that the latter claim may not be brought until the tenant has vacated the property.’ 

Thus, breach of the implied covenant of quiet enjoyment can be understood as a title 

encompassing claims for wrongful eviction, and also claims in which the tenant's use of the 

premises is disturbed, but the tenant remains in possession.” 

 The demurrer to the Second Cause of Action is overruled. 

 

3rd Cause of Action—Breach of the Implied Warranty of Habitability; Violation of Civil Code 

§ 1941 

 Plaintiffs allege entering into a written agreement to lease the premises.  Every lease 

contains an implied warranty of habitability.  Defendants breached the agreement by failing to 

make adequate repairs.   

 Defendants demur on the ground that Plaintiffs failed to attach a copy of the contract to 

the complaint and failed to state any of the material terms of the contract. This demurrer is well 

taken.  

 The demurrer is sustained with leave to amend. 
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4th Cause of Action—Violations of Civil Code § 1942.4 

 Plaintiffs allege they issued notifications to Defendants regarding the existing defects at 

the premises.  More than 35 days elapsed from the service of the various notices and 

Defendants failed to abate the conditions listed in the notices. Yet, Defendants continued to 

attempt to collect rent while refusing to make the repairs.   

 Defendants demur on the ground Plaintiffs failed to allege facts sufficient to state a 

cause of action. In order to violate Section 1942.4, the landlord must have been notified in 

writing by a public officer or employee who is responsible for the enforcement of any housing 

law of his or her obligations to abate the nuisance or repair the substandard conditions.   

 Plaintiffs have not made such allegations and failed to address Defendants’ demurrer to 

this cause of action in the Opposition. 

 The demurrer is sustained without leave to amend. 

  

5th Cause of Action—Breach of Contract 

 Plaintiffs allege Defendants breached the terms of the agreement on multiple occasions 

by failing to make requested repairs, by failing to provide a habitable premises, and by collecting 

rent without repairing the substandard and habitability defects.   

 Defendants demur on the ground Plaintiff failed to plead facts sufficient to state a cause 

of action. When a party is making allegations based upon a contract, that party must attach a 

copy of the contract and incorporate it by reference or the party must state the material terms 

and their legal effect.  (Otworth v. Southern Pacific Transportation Company (1985) 166 

Cal.App.3d 452, 459.) 

 Plaintiffs failed to attach the contract or plead the material terms. The demurrer is 

sustained with leave to amend. 

 

6th Cause of Action—Retaliation, Violation of Civil Code § 1942.5(c) 

 Plaintiffs allege they made requests for repairs and complained about habitability 

defects.  Plaintiffs allege Defendants denied repairs to Plaintiffs in retaliation for engaging in the 

protected activity.   

 Civil Code § 1942.5(c) involves retaliation in the form of reporting or threatening to report 

the lessee or individuals known to the landlord to be associated with the lessee to immigration 

authorities.   

 There are no such factual allegations made in the First Amended Complaint. Plaintiffs 

oppose the demurrer, arguing Defendants rely on an unjustifiably narrow reading of the statute, 
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which conflicts with the remedial purpose of the statute. Plaintiffs argue they have alleged 

sufficient facts. They alleged Plaintiffs complained to Defendants regarding the uninhabitable 

conditions.  Defendants failed to abate the conditions which constitutes a decrease in housing 

services.   

 Section 1942.5 is a remedial statute aimed at protecting tenants from certain types of 

abuses. (Barela v. Superior Court (1981) 30 Cal.3d 244, 251.)  Section 1942.5 states  “the 

lessor may not recover possession of a dwelling in any action or proceeding, cause the lessee 

to quit involuntarily, increase the rent, or decrease any services within 180 days of any” of the 

tenants making a complaint to the lessor regarding tenantability.  

  Plaintiffs argues Defendants’ failure to make the repairs constitutes a decrease in 

services and therefore amounts to retaliation.  Plaintiffs read the statute too broadly.  Plaintiffs 

have not alleged any affirmative act by landlord taken in response to the tenants’ complaint.    

 The demurrer is sustained with leave to amend.    

 

7th Cause of Action—Private Nuisance 

8th Cause of Action—Violation of Civil Code § 1714 

9th Cause of Action--Negligence 

 The Seventh Cause of Action alleges Defendants created a nuisance on the premises by 

interfering with Plaintiffs’ use and enjoyment and allowing the uninhabitable conditions to 

persist. The Eighth Cause of Action alleges Defendants had an obligation to maintain premises 

and to perform repairs in a reasonable and safe manner.  In the Ninth Cause of Action, Plaintiffs 

allege Defendants owed a duty of care to maintain the Subject Premises in a habitable condition 

pursuant to state and local codes.   

 Defendants demur to the 7th and 8th causes of action on the ground they are duplicative 

of the 9th cause of action for negligence. Defendants argue the nuisance claim and the 

premises liability claim have no independent vitality as they merely restate the negligence 

claims. 

  “[U]nder certain circumstances, the worlds of nuisance and negligence overlap and the 

two become merely alternative legal theories for redressing what is really the invasion of a 

single primary right: the right to the undisturbed enjoyment of one's property and land.” (Lussier 

v. San Lorenzo Valley Water Dist. (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 92, 104.)  “‘The torts of negligence 

and nuisance … frequently are, coexisting and practically inseparable. … A nuisance in many, 

if not in most, instances, especially with respect to buildings or premises, presupposes 

negligence. …’ [Citation.]”  (El Escorial Owners' Assn. v. DLC Plastering, Inc. (2007) 154 

Cal.App.4th 1337, 1349.) 

 Plaintiffs argue they are entitled at this stage to plead legal theories in the alternative.  

The Court agrees.  The demurrer is overruled as to the 7th, 8th, and 9th Causes of Action. 
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10th Cause of Action—Unfair Business Practice (Bus. & Prof. Code §§17200, et seq., 17500) 

 Plaintiffs allege Defendants intentionally disregarded the rights of the tenants and failed 

to comply with state and local laws for the management of property.  Plaintiffs allege this was a 

regular practice of Defendants and Defendants’ conduct constituted an unfair business practice.   

 Defendants demur on the ground Plaintiffs have not stated with reasonable particularity 

the facts supporting the statutory elements of the violation.  (See Khoury v. Maly’s of California, 

Inc. (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 612, 619). Plaintiffs set forth vague and conclusory allegations that 

Defendants violated Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.) 

 A plaintiff alleging a cause of action under the UCL must allege facts sufficient to state a 

claim under one of the three prongs of the UCL:  the unlawful prong, the fraudulent prong, or the 

fairness prong.  (Graham v. Bank of America, N.A. (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 594, 610.) 

 To state a violation of the unlawful prong, a plaintiff must allege violation of some 

underlying law. (See Prakashpalan v. Engstrom, Lipscomb & Lack (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 

1105, 1133.)  “A UCL action “‘is not an all-purpose substitute for a tort or practices and restore 

money or property to victims of these practices. … [T]he ‘overarching legislative concern [was] 

to provide a streamlined procedure for prevention of ongoing or threatened acts of unfair 

competition.” (Graham v. Bank of America, N.A. (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 594, 609.) 

 Plaintiffs have not alleged a specific, on-going business practice or the specific laws 

violated by that practice.   Plaintiff’s Opposition does not address this cause of action. The 

demurrer is sustained with leave to amend. 

 

11th Cause of Action--Fraud 

 Plaintiffs allege Defendants represented the premises were fit and safe for human 

occupancy when they rented the property to Plaintiffs, while they knew the property was not fit 

for human occupation.  Defendants knowingly made these misrepresentations to Plaintiffs. 

 “The elements of fraud are (a) a misrepresentation (false representation, concealment, 

or nondisclosure); (b) scienter or knowledge of its falsity; (c) intent to induce reliance; (d) 

justifiable reliance; and (e) resulting damage.”  (Hinesley v. Oakshade Town Center (2005) 135 

Cal.App.4th 289, 294.) 

 "[Fraud] must be specifically pleaded. The effect of this rule is twofold: (a) General 

pleading of the legal conclusion of 'fraud' is insufficient; the facts constituting the fraud must be 

alleged. (b) Every element of the cause of action for fraud must be alleged in the proper manner 

(i.e., factually and specifically) and the policy of liberal construction of the pleadings will not 

ordinarily be invoked to sustain a pleading defective in any material respect. [Citation.]" (Hall v. 

Department of Adoptions (1975) 47 Cal.App.3d 898, 904.) 
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 Defendants demur on the ground Plaintiffs have not alleged the cause of action with the 

required specificity.  Plaintiffs have not alleged specific facts regarding Defendants’ knowledge 

of any substandard conditions, but in a conclusory fashion allege that the Defendants had 

knowledge, without a factual basis.  Secondly, Plaintiffs allegedly failed to plead how the 

representations were made, when, by what means, and exactly what those representations 

were.  Defendants also note that Plaintiffs’ allegations about Defendants’ knowledge of the unfit 

condition are contradictory in places in the FAC. 

 Plaintiffs’ response is that they have alleged sufficient facts.  The Court agrees that 

Plaintiffs have not alleged the fraud claim with the required specificity.  Plaintiffs have not 

alleged what the misrepresentations were, who made the misrepresentations, and to whom the 

misrepresentations were made.  Plaintiffs have not alleged facts showing Defendants had 

knowledge of the falsity at the time the alleged misrepresentation were made. 

 The demurrer to the Eleventh Cause of Action is sustained with leave to amend. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL19-07238 
CASE NAME: CAVALRY SPV I, LLC  VS.  RYCH DORSIE 
HEARING ON MOTION TOR DEEM FACTS ADMITTED 
FILED BY CAVALRY SPV I, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
On August 27, 2020 Plaintiff filed a motion to Deem facts as Admitted. The motion is predicated 
upon the Plaintiff having previously made a Request for Admissions to the Defendant which 
drew no response. The Defendant has filed no response to the motion. Plaintiff also requests 
that the court impose sanctions in the amount of $260 as required by Code of Civil Procedure 
section 2033.280(b). 
 
The court grants the Plaintiff’s motion and imposes sanctions in the amount of $260 consisting 
of attorney fees of $200 and a filing fee of $60. The Plaintiff anticipates an additional 
expenditure of one hour if counsel is required to appear to argue the motion. If the Defendant 
does not request to appear to argue the motion on November 9, 2020 an appearance by 
Plaintiff’s counsel will be unnecessary and no costs should be incurred by the Plaintiff.  
 
This case has been set for trial on December 7, 2020 at 10:00 a.m. 
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 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL19-07908 
CASE NAME: CAVALRY SPV I  VS.  SILVIA ESPINO 
HEARING ON MOTION TO DEEM FACTS ADMITTED 
FILED BY CAVALRY SPV I, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This is a routine collections case that was served on the Defendant Espino by “substitute 
service” on December 15, 2019. The Defendant has not filed an answer and, therefore, 
has been in default in this case for almost a year.  
 
Notwithstanding the Defendant’s default, on August 27, 2020 Plaintiff filed a motion to Deem 
facts as Admitted. The motion is predicated upon the Plaintiff’s assertion that Plaintiff previously 
made a Request for Admissions to the Defendant which drew no response. The Defendant has 
filed no response to the motion. Plaintiff also requests that the court impose sanctions in the 
amount of $260 as required by Code of Civil Procedure section 2033.280(b). 
 
The court grants the Plaintiff’s motion but will not impose sanctions under the facts known to the 
court. Because the defendant was in default in this case well before the Plaintiff’s motion was 
filed in August, this court declines to impose sanctions where the filing of this motion was wholly 
unnecessary to Plaintiff’s obtaining a judgment for the full amount of its damages.  
 
This case is set for a case management conference on January 5, 2021 at 8:30 a.m. 
The Plaintiff is to serve notice on the Defendant of the Case Management Conference at 
that date and time. The Plaintiff is directed to file its Clerk’s Default and Motion for a Default 
Judgment before January 5, 2021. 

 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL19-08210 
CASE NAME: UNIFUND VS. DINA RIVERA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO DEEM FACTS ADMITTED 
FILED BY UNIFUND CCR, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This case is stayed due to filing of a bankruptcy petition.  This case is now scheduled for a 
status conference on July 27, 2021 at 8:30 a.m. 
 

 

5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL19-08210 
CASE NAME: UNIFUND VS. DINA RIVERA 
HEARING ON OSC RE WHY COURT SHOULD NOT STRIKE GENERAL DENIAL FOR 
DEF’TS FAILURE TO APPEAR 10/27/20 & DEFEND CASE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line 4 above. 
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 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL19-08790 
CASE NAME: CAVALRY SPV  VS.  MARISOL BERUMEN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO DEEM FACTS ADMITTED 
FILED BY CAVALRY SPV I, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This is a routine “collections” case. The complaint was filed on December 27, 2020 and 
(disregarding a possible typo) appears to seek $5837.58 in damages. The Defendant filed an 
answer on February 4, 2020. In essence, the answer admits to the allegations in the complaint 
but complain that the Plaintiff has rejected her reasonable offer to make payments.  
 
On August 6, 2020 the Plaintiff filed a Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings. To date, 
the defendant has not filed an opposition. At a Case Management Conference conducted 
on August 2, 2020 the Defendant failed to appear. Nor has the Defendant filed an opposition to 
the motion. 
 
Plaintiff’s motion is granted. The Plaintiff is directed to submit an order granting the motion and 
a proposed judgment to be signed by the court. 

 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL20-02461 
CASE NAME: PORTFOLIO VS. RODRIGUEZ 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS 
FILED BY PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATES, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This is a routine “collections” case. The complaint was filed on June 3, 2020 and seeks 
$1,287.34 in damages. The Defendant filed an answer on July 15, 2020. The answer admits to 
the allegations in the complaints but requests that the Plaintiff “take nothing” from its suit and 
that the Defendant be awarded costs. 
 
On August 6, 2020 the Plaintiff filed a Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings. To date, the 
defendant has not filed an opposition. At a Case Management Conference conducted on August 
28, 2020 this court admonished the Defendant that she should consider filing an opposition 
because the court would probably grant the motion if it went unopposed. 
 
Plaintiff’s motion is granted. The court will sign the order and proposed judgment submitted by 
the Plaintiff. 
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 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL20-02461 
CASE NAME: PORTFOLIO VS. RODRIGUEZ 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line #7 above. 
 

 

9.  TIME:  9:01   CASE#: MSL20-02679 
CASE NAME: BULL VS. TOPACIO 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: DECISION ON MECHANIC’S LIEN 
SET BY COURT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This case consists of consolidated cases. One case is a small claims case (RSC 20-0290) 
brought by Anthony Topacio requesting imposition of monetary damages based upon Ms. Bull’s 
non-payment for services rendered in improving Ms. Bull’s real property. The other case is a 
“limited jurisdiction” suit (MSL 20-02679) brought by Ms. Delya Bull seeking a court order to 
remove a mechanics lien filed by Mr. Topacio affecting her real property.  
 
The parties appeared in court on October 29, 2020 for a case management conference. At that 
time the court indicated, based upon representations by counsel for Ms. Bull that it would review 
the pleadings filed to date to ascertain if the pleadings clearly demonstrated the Ms. Bull was 
entitled to have the lien removed from her property. At that time, the court understood counsel 
for Ms. Bull to be asserting that the pleadings disclose on their face that Mr. Topacio failed to 
comply with the statutory requirements relating to the timing of the filing of the mechanics lien or 
his legal case and that his failure to do so is jurisdictional.    
 
Having reviewed the pleadings filed by the parties, this court denies without prejudice Ms. Bull’s 
request to order the release of the mechanics lien on her property. According to the complaint 
filed by Ms. Bull, the mechanics lien was filed by Mr. Topacio on March 13, 2020. The pleadings 
filed to date by the parties, including the complaints filed in both cases, do not clearly disclose 
that Ms. Bull is entitled to the removal of the mechanics lien filed by Mr. Topacio. 
 
Having reviewed the pleadings filed to date, the court concludes that before it orders the release 
of the mechanics lien, Ms. Bull must file declarations under oath and/or submit other items 
admissible into evidence that would demonstrate the Mr. Topacio has failed to comply with the 
time limitations of the Civil Code sections relating to the filing of a mechanics lien.  Having 
reviewed Civil Code sections 8400, 8402, and 8414, this court cannot say that the pleadings 
filed to date demonstrate unequivocally that Mr. Topacio was not entitled to file a mechanics lien 
or that Mr. Topacio failed to comply with the statutory requirements related to the timely filing of 
his lien or pursuing his right to foreclose on the lien. 
 
It may be that the court failed to understand the specific basis of counsel’s argument made in 
court on October 29. If there is a specific factual basis that mandates that the court remove the 
lien from Ms. Bull’s property, Ms. Bull may file a motion supported by declarations and evidence 
proving that Ms. Bull is entitled to have the lien removed as a matter of law. 
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To the extent that counsel for Ms. Bull appeared to be arguing in court on October 29 that 
Mr. Topacio was an “unlicensed contractor” not legally entitled to file a mechanics lien or pursue 
damages in this case, the court notes that, absent an admission of the fact, the question of 
whether a particular individual is acting as an “unlicensed contractor” is ordinarily a question of 
fact to be decided by a court or jury at a trial. Vaughn v. DeKreek (1969) 2 Cal.App.3d 671, 677.  
 
The future scheduled court dates in this case: Mandatory Settlement Conference (December 1, 
2020) and the next Case Management Conference (January 13, 2021) remain in effect. 

The parties are notified that on January 4, 2021 and thereafter this case has been assigned to 
Judge Clare Maier (Department #36) for all purposes. 

 

 

 


